# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sportkat, LLC		12/16/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Med-Fit Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	709 Powerhouse Road
City:	Independence
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24348
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3174156	SPORTKAT

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

9198541401 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: rbrinson@myersbigel.com

Correspondent Name: James R. Cannon Address Line 1: 4140 Parklake Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Raleigh, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9289-18
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Cannon
Signature:	/James R. Cannon/

Date:	05/16/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=9289TrademarkAssignment#page1.tif source=9289TrademarkAssignment#page2.tif source=9289TrademarkAssignment#page3.tif	

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK** is made as of this <u>16</u> th day of December, 2011 (this "<u>Assignment</u>") by and between Med-Fit Systems, Inc., a California corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>") and Sportkat, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>").

WHEREAS Assignor has adopted, is using and is the owner of the right, title, interest and goodwill in and to trademark Registration No. 3,174,156 filed as Serial No. 78/794,923 on January 19, 2006 (the "Mark") and

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to sell the Mark;

WHEREAS, Med-Fit Systems, Inc., desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, by and pursuant to the Assert Purchase Agreement, dated December 16, 2011, by and between the Assignee and Assignor (the "Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have meanings given them in the Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto Assignee all right, title and interest in: (i) the Mark, (ii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Mark and (iii) right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages sue, accrued or arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Mark or such associated goodwill.

AND, the Assignee hereby accepts the assignment and transfer of the Mark as set forth herein.

The undersigned agree to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Mark and in connection with securing and maintaining the Mark and perfecting and recording this assignment with the USPTO and foreign trademark offices.

The undersigned hereby covenants that he has the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The Assignor hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has executed this Assignment, as an instrument under seal, effective as of this 16 th day December, 2011

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Med-Fit Systems, Inc.
Name: Dean Stragia

Title: President/CEO

STATE OF California

On this 14 th day of December, before me appeared Dean Sbragia, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed such instrument as his free act and deed.

A. M. KRAJEWSKI
Commission # 1953652
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Sep 24, 2015

Notary Public

My commission expires: September 24, 2015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment, as an instrument under seal, effective as of this 16 th day December, 2011

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Sportkat, LLC

Name: Robert Forrest

Title: CFO

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF ORANGE SS

On this <u>Ib</u> th day of December, before me appeared <u>Robert Forrest</u>, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed such instrument as his free act and deed.



Notary Public

My commission expires: 10/15/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 004780 FRAME: 0684

RECORDED: 05/16/2012